



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LUNAR REPRESENTATIVE, LLC,)
)
Plaintiff-Below/Appellant,)
) No. 227, 2023
v.)
) Court Below: Court of Chancery
AMAG PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.) of the State of Delaware, C.A.
) No. 2019-0688-JTL
Defendant-Below/Appellee.)

APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

OF COUNSEL:

John Gleeson
Maeve O'Connor
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
66 Hudson Boulevard
New York, NY 10001
(212) 909-6000

Peter J. Walsh, Jr. (No. 2437)
Brian C. Ralston (No. 3770)
T. Brad Davey (No. 5094)
Hercules Plaza – 6th Floor
1313 N. Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 984-6000

Dated: August 18, 2023

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
A. The Parties.....	10
B. Lunar Initiates This Action To Enforce The Earn-Out Provision In AMAG’s Merger Agreement With Lumara Health.....	10
C. AMAG’s Motions To Dismiss.	12
D. The Parties Engage In Discovery Between February 2021 And January 2023.....	12
E. The Parties Correspond In Late 2022 And Early 2023 Regarding The Completion Of Discovery, An Amended Schedule, And Potential Settlement Discussions.....	15
F. AMAG Files A Motion For Order To Show Cause Why Lunar Should Not Be Sanctioned For Violating Case Scheduling Order.....	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE RECORD BELOW SUPPORTED THE ENTRY OF THE TERMINATING SANCTION OF A DEFAULT JUDGMENT.	20
A. Question Presented.	20
B. Standard And Scope Of Review.....	20
C. Merits Of Argument.	21
1. Lunar, The Party Plaintiff, Was Not Responsible For, Nor Had Any Involvement In, The Actions Found By The Trial Court To Constitute Willful Misconduct.....	22

2.	AMAG Suffered De Minimis, If Any, Prejudice As A Result Of The Actions Found By The Trial Court To Constitute Willful Misconduct.....	26
3.	The Trial Record Does Not Support A Finding Of A History Of Dilatory Conduct On The Part Of Lunar.....	29
4.	The Conduct Found To Be Willful By The Trial Court Was Not Taken In Bad Faith And Did Not Justify Entry Of A Terminating Sanction.....	32
5.	To The Extent Sanctions Were Warranted To Remedy Lunar’s Conduct, Lesser Sanctions Were Available And More Appropriate Under The Circumstances.....	35
6.	Lunar’s Claims Have Merit And It Should Have An Opportunity To Litigate Them The Merits.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	42
	EXHIBIT A – Transcript of Oral Argument Re Defendant’s Motion For Order To Show Cause And The Court’s Ruling, dated May 26, 2023	
	EXHIBIT B: Order Granting In Part Defendant’s Motion For Order To Show Cause Why Plaintiff Should Not Be Sanctioned For Violating Case Scheduling Order, dated May 26, 2023	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Battaglia v. Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc’y</i> , 379 A.2d 1132 (Del. 1977)	20
<i>Beard Rsch., Inc. v. Kates</i> , 981 A.2d 1175 (Del. Ch. 2009)	35
<i>Cebenka v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 559 A.2d 1219 (Del. 1989)	21
<i>DG BF, LLC v. Ray</i> , 2021 WL 5436868 (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2021)	30, 31, 34, 35
<i>Gallagher v. Long</i> , 940 A.2d 945 (Del. 2007)	35
<i>Hardy v. Hardy</i> , 2014 WL 3736331 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2014)	37
<i>Hoag v. Amex Assurance Co.</i> , 953 A.2d 713 (Del. 2008)	passim
<i>Holt v. Holt</i> , 472 A.2d 820 (Del. 1984)	21
<i>In re ExamWorks Gp., Inc. S’holder Appraisal Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 1008439 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2018)	37
<i>In re Rinehardt</i> , 575 A.2d 1079 (Del. 1990)	21
<i>Jacobson v. Ronsdorf</i> , 2005 WL 2149748 (Del. Ch. Aug. 23, 2005)	31, 36, 39
<i>Keith v. Lamontagne</i> , 2021 WL 4344158 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 20, 2021) (ORDER)	32, 34
<i>Lehman Cap. v. Lofland ex rel. Estate of Monroe</i> , 906 A.2d 122 (Del. 2006)	passim

<i>Mainiero v. Tanter</i> , 2003 WL 21003260 (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 2003).....	39
<i>MCA, Inc. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd.</i> , 785 A.2d 625 (Del. 2001)	20
<i>Mennen v. Wilmington Tr. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1914599 (Del. Ch. 2015)	33
<i>Minna v. Energy Coal S.p.A.</i> , 984 A.2d 1210 (Del. 2009)	22, 32, 37, 38
<i>Ritchie v. Loring</i> , 797 A.2d 1207 (Del. 2002) (ORDER).....	21
<i>Rittenhouse Assocs., Inc. v. Frederic A. Potts & Co., Inc.</i> , 382 A.2d 235 (Del. 1977)	24, 25, 33
<i>Sundor Elec., Inc. v. E.J.T. Constr. Co.</i> , 337 A.2d 651 (Del. 1975)	21, 24, 25, 34
<i>Terramar Retail Ctrs., LLC v. Marion #2-Seaport Tr. U/A/D June 21, 2002</i> , 2018 WL 6331622 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2018).....	37
<i>TR Invs., LLC v. Genger</i> , 2009 WL 4696062 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2009).....	35
<i>Zhu v. Kane</i> , 2023 WL 373283 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2023) (ORDER)	31-32
<i>Zhu v. Kane</i> , C.A. No. 2021-0664-KSJM (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2023) (Letter Op.)	38
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	33
